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AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Mr. Dana Thurman Alameda, CA 94502-6577 '
Chevron Environmental Management Co. (510) 667-6700

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., K2236 FAX (510) 337-9335

P.O. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324

September 20, 2006

Dear Mr. Thurman:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002438, Chevron #9-2029, 890 West MacArthur Blvd.,
Oakland, CA 94608

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has received and reviewed the
August 31, 2006 Well Destruction and Installation Workplan by Cambria. This work plan
proposes the proper well decommissioning of monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-4 and
the installation of four new wells along the sidewalks down-gradient of this site as
indicated in Figure 2 within this report. We approve this work plan and request you
observe the following technical comment when performing this work and submit the
technical reports requested beiow.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Soil sampling- Wé request that you screen the borings for the propased wells every
5' and analyze those samples which indicate contamination. At a minimum, the
sample from the capillary fringe should be analyzed for the COCs.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST
Please submit the following technidal reports according to the following schedule:

¢ Well Decommission and Installation Report- 30 days after completion of field
work.

+ Groundwater Monitoring Report- 30 days after submission of Well Decommission
and Installation Report and quarterly thereafter. “

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Programs {LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the
county's ftp site. Paper coples of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic
copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests,
regulatory review, and compliancefenforcement activities. Please do not submit reports
as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing
requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources
Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker




Mr. Dana Thurman . ' .

RQ2438, 890 W. MacArthur Bivd.
Page 20f 3

website does not fulfill the requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County fip
site. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic
" submittal of information for groundwater cleanup programs. For several years,
_responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have
~ been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitor

wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1,

2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was required in
" Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on

these requirements (http://www.swreb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic reporting).

In order to facilitate electronic comespondence, we request that you provide up to date
electronic mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide
current electronic mail addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail
addresses by sending an electronic mail message o me at barney.chan@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following: "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document or report is frue and correct to the
best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized
representative of your company. Please include a cover lefter satisfying these
requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak
case. .

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1)
requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or
engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an
appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a
valid technica! report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and
recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the
professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification.
Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this
requirement. :

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result
in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage
Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.
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If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6765.
Sincerely, -

Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: files, D. Drogos ‘
Mr. Stephen O'Kane, Westmac LLC, 1842 Twenty First Ave., SF, CA 94122
Mr. David Herzog, Cambria Environmental, 4111 Citrus Ave., Suite 9, Rockiin,
- CA 95677 :
Mr. Jesse Kupers, OFD, 250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 3341, Oakland, CA 94612

9_20_06 890 WMacArthur
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November 7, 2005 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Mr. Dana Thurman ' Alameda, CA 94502-6577 '
Chevron Environmental Management Co. Ef;g}(gfg}' P
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., K2236
P.O. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324
Dear Thumlan:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002438, Chevron #9-2029, 890 West MacArthur Bivd.,
Oakland, CA 94608 _

As you are aware, Mr. Stephen O’Kane of Westmac, LLC is currently in contract to
purchase the subject site. He has requested that Alameda County Environmental Health
(ACEH) staff comment on the site's ability for development. His proposed development
calls for parking at the ground level with residential above, It appears that the majority of
the petroleum-impacted soil has been removed from the site. Therefore, our office
would have no objection for the spacified proposed development, however, we request
to see the specific details of the development to insure there is a proper plan for soil and
groundwater management, that there is no potential of creating pathways for poliution
migration and that groundwater monitoring continues until site closure is obtained.

Please be aware that the groundwater investigation at the site has not been completed.
Our office has conditionally approved your September 19, 2005 investigation work plan.
Based upon the results of this investigation, additional groundwater investigation and/or
remediation may be required either on or off-site. Therefore, although approved, the
planned development should not be initiated until all onsite actions are completed.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

i U

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: files, D. Drogos . -
Mr. Stephen O’'Kane, Westmac LLC, 1842 Twenty First Ave., SF, CA 984122
Mr. David Herzog, Cambria Environmental, 4111 Citrus Ave., Suite 9, Rocklin,
CA 95677 '
Mr. Jesse Kupers, OFD, 250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 3341, Oakland, CA 94612

11_4_06 480 WMacArthur



ALAMEDA COUNTY ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Qo s

o—'?/

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIROMNMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alamada, CA 94502-6577
October 26, 2005 7 (510) 567-5700

FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. Dana Thurman
Chevron Environmental Management Co,
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., K2236
P.O. Box 6012
San Ramon, CA 94583-2324

Dear Thurman:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002438, Chevron #9-2029, 890 West MacArthur Blvd.,
Qakiand, CA 94608

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has recently reviewed the case file for the
subject site including the September 19, 2005 Investigation Workplan, prepared by Cambria
Environmental. This work plan responds to the County's prior August 26, 2005 letter. We request
that you address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and send us the
technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Conduit Study- A conduit study was not proposed in your work plan as requested in our
8/26/05 letter. Therefore, prior to performing the proposed work, we request you perform a
utilities/conduit study to insure that the proposed boring locations are not affected by
existing preferential pathways. Please submit your condult study as requested below and
confirm your conclusion regarding the utilities and conduits with our office prior to
performing the proposed woark.

2 Contaminant Plume Definition- The work plan proposes advancing eight (8) Geoprobe
borings down-gradient of wells MW-3 and MW-4, the current most impacted wells at the
site. One of the borings is proposed down-gradient of the former UST pit, where the
highest soil concentrations were found. Three depth discrete groundwater samples are
proposed to determine the three dimensional characteristics of the plume. We approve
this work with the following recommended changes.

e The locations of the borings should be omitted or chenged according to the attached figure
2. The recommended changes include omitting the two westernmost borings, adding three
additional borings to define the north, south and east edges of the plume, moving one
boring closer to EX28, the highest post-excavation sample and moving one boring into the
former tank pit, formerly not sampled.

*  Groundwater samples proposed for sempling at depths of 10, 17 and 25 fbg, should be
collected at first encountered groundwater believed to be 10-15 fbg and at approximately
10-15° below the first encountered depth. Soil samples should be examined and screened
every five feet with those exhibiting odors analyzed by the taboratory.

»  Soll and groundwater samples should be tested for TPHg and BTEX, MTBE, TAME, ETBE,
DIPE, TBA, EDB, EDC and ethano! by EPA Method 8260. Please submit your soil and
groundwater investigation report as requested below.
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TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health according to the

followmg schedule:

« November 28, 2005- Conduit Study
» 60 days after completion of SWI- Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
- 25286.10. 23 CCR Sections 2852 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REE%! S

ACEH's Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) now request submission of
reports in electronic form. The electronic copy is intended to replace the need for a paper copy
and is expected to be used for all public infformation requests, regulatory review, and
. compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the
Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the
attached “Electronic Report Upload Instructions.” Submission of reports o the Alameda County
FTP site is an addition to existing requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State
Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. In September 2004, the SWRCB
adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater cleanup
programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage
tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of
monitoring wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internst.  Beginning July 1,
2005, electronkc submittal of a complete copy of all reports is required in Geotracker (In PDF
format). Please visit the State Water Resources Control Board for more information on these
requirements (hitp://www.swrcb.ca.gov, electronic reportin

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or . technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"| declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is frie and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Pleasge include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

The Cailfornia Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that

work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geclogic or engineering

evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
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certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical raports submitted
for this fuel leak case mest this requirement. .

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Reglonal Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Aftorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety

Code, Section 25289.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or mnnetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, pleasa call me at (510) 567-6765.
Sincerely, :

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Speciallst

Enciosure: Figure 2 .

C: files, D. Drogos
Mr. David Herzog, Cambria Environmental, 4111 Citrus Ave., Suite 8, Rocklin, CA 95877
Mr. Jesse Kupers, OFD, 250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 3341, Oakland, CA 94612

16 _28_ 05 $900 WMacArthur
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FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. Dana Thurman

Chevron Environmental Management Co.
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., K2236

P.O. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324

Dear Thurman:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002433, Chevron #9-2029, 890 West MacArthur Blvd.,
Oakland, CA 94608

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has recently reviewed the June 17, 2005,
Underground Storage Tank/Product Piping Removal and Compliance Sampling Report, the July

6, 2005 Remedial Excavation Report and the May 5, 2005 Reguest for Reduction in Groundwater

Sampling letter, prepared by Cambria Environmental. We request that you address the following :
technical comments, perform the proposed work, and send us the technical reports requested

below. :

TECHNICAL COMMENTS
1. Conduit Study

The purpose of the conduit study is to locate potential migration pathways and potential

- conduits and determine the probability of the plume encountering preferential pathways and
conduits that could spread the contamination. Of particular concern is the identification of
abandoned wells and improperiy-destroyed wells that can act as conduits to deeper water
bearing zones.

We request that you perform a conduit study that details the potential migration pathways -
and potential conduits (utilities, storm drains, etc.) that may be present in the vicinity of the
site. Provide a map showing the location and depth of all utility lines and trenches inciuding
sewers and storm drains within and near the plume area.

The conduit study shall inciude a detailed well survey of all wells {monitoring and
production wells: active, inactive, standby, destroyed (sealed with concrete), abandoned
{improperly destroyed); and dewatering, drainage, and cathodic protection wells) within a %2
mile radius of the subject site. As part of your detailed well survey, please perform a
background study of the historical land uses of the site and properties in the vicinity of the
site. Use the results of your background study to determine the existence of
unrecorded/unknown (abandoned) wells, such as old deep agricultural wells, that can act
as pathways for migration of contamination at andfor from your site. Please review
historical maps such as Sanborn maps, aerial photos, etc., when performing the
background study. Provide a map{s) showing the location of all wells identified in your
study. We have previously authorized this action by signing a DWR form. Please submit
your study as requestad below.
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2.  Contaminant Plume Definition

The purpose of contaminant plume definition is to determine the three-dimensional extent
of contamination in soil and groundwater from the unauthorized release at your site. The
extent of contamination in groundwater at your site is undefined. The results of recent
groundwater monitoring indicate the presence of high levels of dissolved gasoline,
benzene and MTBE near MW-3 and MW-4, likely extending beyend the property boundary.

We request that you perform a detailed, expedited site assessment using depth discrete
sampling techniques on borings installed along transects to define and quantify the full
three-dimensional extent of MTBE, TPHg and benzene in groundwater. Please submit a
~work plan for this assessment as requested below.

3. Groundwater Monitoring -

~ Quarterly groundwater monitoring should continue at this site to observe the effects of the
recent remediation activilies. However, since results indicate wells MW-1 and MW-2 have not
been impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons since their installation, 3/02, we concur with the
elimination of sampling and analysis from these wells. You should continue to take groundwater
elevation readings to generate your groundwater contour figure.

. TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health according to the
following schedule:

» September 30, 2005- Conduit Study
¢ Septemnber 30, 2005- Contaminant Plume Definition Work Plan

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
- 26296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
© UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH's Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) now request submission of
reports in electronic form. - The electronic copy is intended fo replace the need for a paper copy
and is expected to be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and
compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents fo the
Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the
attached “Electronic Report Upload instructions.” Submission of reports to the Alameda County
FTP site is an addition to existing requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State
Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. In September 2004, the SWRCB
adopted regulations that require electronic submitial of information for groundwater cleanup
programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage
tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of
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monitoring wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Intemet. Beginning July 1,
2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports is required in Geotracker (in PDF
format). Please visit the State Water Resources Control Board for more information on these
requirements (hitp://iwww.swrcb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic_reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be-
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
~ attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
‘signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. - Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for

- this fuel leak case. ‘

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS!RE_QOMMENDATIONS

The Celifornia Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.
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If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6765.
Sincerely,

%mé&p

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure; ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

C: files, D. Drogos
Mr. David Herzog, Cambria Enwmnmental 4111 Citrus Ave., Suite 9, Rocklin, CA 95677

8_26_05 890 WMacArthur
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

December 7, 2001 R : FAX (510) 337-9335

Tom Bauhs ' : :
Chevron USA, Inc., Site Assessment & Remediation
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. V1132

PO Box 6004 '

San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Chevron Service Station #9-2029, 890 W. MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA;
\'R00002438

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

*“Workplan for Additional Site Investigation ...” dated October 25, 2001 by Delta Environmental

Consultants, Inc., proposing the installation of four groundwater monitoring wells to delineate

the lateral extent of the petroleum hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater at the site was reviewed.
- This workplan is acceptable.

If you have any questions, call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

Z Xy M
Don Hwang

Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Geoffrey Risse, Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 170,
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670-6021

file
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ‘ ,
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agercy Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 84502-6577

September 4, 2001 ' (510) 567-56700
‘ : FAX (510} 337-9335

Tom Bauhs

Chevron USA, Inc., Site Assessment & Remediation
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. V1132

PO Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Re: \’Chevron Service Station #9-2029, 890 W. MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA;
RO0002438

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

“Environmental Investigation Report...” dated October 31, 2000 by Delta Environmental
. Consultants, Inc., was reviewed. This is the only document which our office has regarding leaks
from this site. Therefore, please provide the following documents:

1) Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release {Leak)/Contamination Site Report

2) Gettler-Ryan Inc., April 10, 1997, Soil Sampling During Product Dispenser Replacement at
Chevron Service Station #9-2029, 890 W. MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA, Job No, 1205.02

3) Inspection report of February 1997 soil sampling during product dispenser replacement

'On October 5 through 9, 2000, 10 on-site soil borings, B-1 through B-10 were drilled. The soil
samples collected from borings B-1 at 6 feet below ground surface (bgs), B-3 at 11 feet bgs, and
B-9 at 6 and 11 feet bgs contained Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline (TPH-G) ranging
from 68 to 930 mg/kg, benzene ranging from 0.15 to 6.7 mg/kg, and Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether
(MTBE) ranging from 0.33 to 13 mg/kg. Grab groundwater samples collected October 2000
from borings B-1, B-3, B-7, and B-10 contained TPH-G ranging from 500 to 33,000 ug/l. Grab
groundwater samples from borings B-1, B-3, and B-10 also contained benzene ranging from 3.3
to 1,200 ug/l. TPH-G and benzene were not detected in grab groundwater samples from any of
the other borings. MTBE was detected in grab groundwater samples from all borlngs MTBE
concentrations ranged from 47 to 820 ug/L

We concur with the report’s conclusions that the lateral extent of the hydrocarbon impacted soil
has not been delineated to the south and southwest, and the extent of the hydrocarbon impacted
groundwater has not been delineated to the south, southwest, and west. Therefore a workplan
which includes the installation of monitoring wells is required to delineate the lateral extent of
the hydrocarbon impacted soil and groundwater.
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If you have any questions, call me at (510) 567-6746.

W
Don Hwang W
Hazardous Materials Specialist

,ﬂrl-/

C: Barbara Sieminski, Stephen Carter, Delta Environmental'Consult_ants, ‘Inc., 3164 Gold
Camp Dr., Suite 200, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670-6021

file
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AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkviay, Suite 250
' Alameda, CA 94502-6577
January 06, 1999 {510) 567-8700

FAX (510) 337-9335

"ATTN: Mr Scott Wilson

-Robert H Lee & Assoc
1137 N Mc Dowell Blwvd
Petaluma CA 94954

RE: Project # 4926A - Type MOD
at 890 W Macarthur Blvd in Cakland 94608

Dear Property Owner/Designee:

Our records indicate the deposit/refund account for the above
project has fallen below the minimum deposit amount. To
replenish the account, please submit an additional deposit of
$184.30, payable to Alameda, County, Environmental Health
Services, within two weeks of receipt of this letter.

It is expected that the amount requested will allow the project
to be completed with a zero balance. Otherwise, more money will
be requested or any unused monies will be refunded to you or
your designee.

The deposit refund mechanism is authorized in Section 6.92.040L
of the Alameda County Ordinance Code. Work on this project will
be debited at the Ordinance specified rate, currently $100 per hour.

Please be sure to write the following identifying information on
your check: - project # ‘

-~ type of project and :

- gite address {see RE: line above).

If you have any questions, please contact Tom Peacock
at (510) 567-6782.

Tom Peacock, Manager
Environmental Protection

Sincerelyy,

c: files
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TITLE 23. Waters
Division 3. State Water Resources Control Board
Chapter 16. Underground Tank Regulations
Article 5. Release Reporting and Initial Abatement Requirements
§2655. Free Product Removal Requirements.

§2655. Free Product Removal Requirements.

» Note -+ History

(a) At sites where investigations made pursuant to section 2652 indicate the presence of free
product , the owner or operator shall comply with the requirements of this section. The
owner or operator shall remove free product to the maximum extent practicable, as

determined by the local agency, while continuing to take any actions required under sections
2652 through 2654.

{b) Free product shall be removed in a manner that minimizes the spread of contamination
into previously uncontaminated zones by using recovery and disposal techniques appropriate
to the hydrogeologic conditions at the site. The free product removal process shall result in
proper treatment, discharge or disposal of recovery byproducts in compliance with applicable
local, state and federal regulations.

(c) Abatement of free product migration shall be the predominant objective in the demgn of
the free product removal system,

(d) Flammable products shall be handled in a safe manner consistent with state and local
requirements. _
(e) A free product removal report shall be submitted to the agency within 45 calendar days
of release confirmation and shall include, but not be limited to:

(1) The name of the person(s) responsible for implementing the free product removal
measures;

(2) The estimated quantlty, type, and thickness of free product observed or measured in
wells, boreholes, and excavations;

(3) The type of free product recovery system used;
(4) Whether any discharge will take place on-site or off-site during the recovery operation
and, if so, where this discharge will be located;
(5) The type of treatment applied to, and the effluent quality expected in, any discharge;

. (ﬁ)dThe steps that have been or are being taken to obtain necessary permits for the discharge;
an .

(7) The means of disposal and/or proposed disposition of the recovered free product .

NOTE

Authority cited: Sections 25299.3 and 25299.7, Health and Séfety Code. Reference:
Section 25295, Health and Safety Code; 40 CFR 280.64.

HISTORY

...fom_isapi.dll?clienilD=1209589450&E22=Title%2023&E23=265 5&E24=‘-Free%20produ£t% 06/01/99



ALAMEDA COUNTY ‘
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY Ro243%
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director
STID # 3643 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRCONMENTAL HEALTH
October 28, 1994 Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Ms. Kathy Norris {510) 271-4320
Marketing Assistant

Chevron USA, Products Company

P.0O. Box 5004

San Ramon, California 94583

Re: FIVE YEAR UNDERGROUND TANK PERMIT AT CHEVRON # 92029,
850 WEST MAC ARTHUR BLVD., OAKLAND, CA 94608

Dear Ms. Norris:

Please find enclosed a five year underground storage tank permit
certificate, This permit is being issued for the site noted
above, contingent upon the facility’s compliance with all
applicable underground tank monitoring requirements. These
conditions are described in the revised Title 23, California Code
of Regulations {C.C.R.) which became effective May 5, 1994. 1In
order to maintain a valid permit, any deficiencies noted on the
final underground tank inspection report or subsequent
inspections, must be corrected. Below is a summary of the
monitoring requirements for your facility:

1. Sections 2645 and 2646 - Inventory Reconciliation

a) Record the daily variation by inventory reconciliation.
This is the difference between the measured inventory in
the tank and the calculated inventory. The calculated
inventory shall be determined by adding the fuel inputs
from deliveries and subtracting the day’s sales withdraws.
The deliveries are added to the gallons measured at the end
of the previous day. The number of gallons sold is
calculated from the pump meter, and subtracted from the
physically measured inventory of the day before.

Meters or gauges used to measure in the tank inventory must
be approved by this office. Commercial gauges and
measuring devices should meet the standards in Title 4,
Chapter 9, of the California Code of Regulations (C.C.R.}
and be inspected by the County Department of Weights and
Measures.

You are advised that where the highest anticipated groundwater
may rise to less than 20 feet below the bottom of the tank
Statistical Inventory Reconciliation (SIR-method) is required.
This method requires the daily inventory reconciliation data to
be evaluated by a third party certified statistical analyst.
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For manual inventory reconciliation your daily

variations shall be summed for a period of one month. If
monthly variations exceed 1% per cent of the monthly tank
deliveries plus 130 gallons, a leak may be suspected.

You must notify this office. An investigation as to the
cause of excess variations must be conducted within 24
hours.

b) Submit an annual statement to this office which states that
all inventory reconciliation data are within allowable
limits or list the times and corresponding variations when
allowable limits were exceeded. This statement shall be
executed under penalty of perjury.

Automatic liquid level sensors shall be certified to comply with
the performance standards specified in Title 23, C.C.R. and
subject to the limitations of the certification. Certification
must be obtained by the manufacturer from an independent third
party testing laboratory. The tester shall evaluate equipment by
using the appropriate "EPA standard test procedure", If
certification is received, the liquid level sensor may be used as
part of an approved monitoring program. The State Water
Resources Control Board has issued a guidance letter listing

- approved equipment.

2. Section 2643 - Non-visual Monitoring

a) Monitoring of piping shall be conducted at least hourly,
which is capable of alerting the operator when 3 gallons
have leaked or a leak rate of three gallons per hour at 10
p.s.1i. exists; and '

Annual piping system integrity testing shall be conducted
which is capable of detecting a minimum release of 0.1
gallon per hour at 1.5 {(one and a one half times) normal
operating pressure.

b} Annual tank integrity testing shall be conducted which is
capable of detecting a release of 0.1 gallon per hour at or
above the maximum product level of the tank. Or

¢) Conduct one of the following monthly automatic tank gauging
procedures:

1) Once per calendar month after tank filling to within
10% of the highest operating level with the capability
of detecting a release of 0.2 gallon per hour.
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2) Automatic tank gauge plus manual inventory
reconciliation. Provided the gauge is capable of
detecting a release of 0.1 gallon per hour during
testing and product level in the tank is at least 3
feet.

Tank gauging equipment must have a 95%

probability of detection and not more than a 5%
probability of false alarm. In addition, it shall
generate a hard copy of all data reported, including
time and date; tank identification; fuel depth; water
depth; temperature; liguid volume; the time automatic
tank gauging is performed; and hourly temperature
corrected volume data during the automatic tank test.

3. Section 2663 - Overfill Prevention

a) Onsite perscnnel or the operator’s agent must ensure that
the volume of product or waste oil to be transferred into
the tank before the transfer is made. Also the transfer
process must be watched to prevent overfilling and
spilling.

b) Tank systems must maintain or upgrade by Dec. 22, 1998 to
provide an approved spill container in good repair. Each
spill container shall meet the requirements specified in
gection 2635 (¢}, of Title 23, (C.C.R.).

4. Section 2643 et. seq., Non-Vigual Monitering

b) Maintain the monitoring equipment in good repair and
service in accordance with the manufacturer‘’s instruction.
In a written plan, describe the training needed or the
operation of both the tank system and monitoring equipment.
Maintain the plan on site for review.

5. Section 2712 - Permit Conditions

a) Retain all wmonitoring and maintenance records con-site or at
a readily available location off-site, if approved by this
agency, for a periocd of at least 3 years These records
must be made available, upon request within 36 hours, to
the local agency or the Regional Water Quality Control
Board.

The above listed requirements reflect the information currently
on file and may not include deficiencies disclosed during routine
ingpections or changes that will result from tank and piping
upgrading required by December 22, 1998. According to ocur most
recent records, there are three 10,000 gallon fuel tanks on site.
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i

These tanks were reported as being single-walled fiberglass with
single-wall piping. Spill basins are not present at the fill
risers. Therefore your permit will expire December 22, 1994,
unlegs secondary containment is installed and the tank system
construction material is verified.

If you do not monitor by the program described above. Be advised
your program must be approved and implemented as described for
tanks and pipelines in the revised Title 23, C.C.R.. Please send
a letter to this office notifying us of any changes in the
monitoring methods.

Consult the revised Title 23, C.C.R. regarding any additional
requirements. To obtain a copy of the regulations, you may
contact the State Water Resources Control Board at 916-323-1262.

Should you have any questions or concerns regarding the contents
of this letter, please call me at 510-567-6700.

.

Sincerely,

s

Kevin Tih&l
Hazardous Matefials Specialist

oo Edgar Howell, Chief (files - kt)
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office



'J.fmrifibsép57Carrari
.. 6601 Owens Dr. #1585
Pj?leaaanten, cA 94583 )

e

. 'at 899 W. MacArthur Bivd, Oakland, CA 94608 .. .

R Pla&sﬁ flnd enulas&d a fiva ywar parmit tu apera&e' ' SECE
. underground gtorage tanks at the sbove facility. '¥Fe >ﬁhis pa
to be valid, you are requived to comply with: can_:tiﬁnﬁ as .. .0
. desgribed in the recently revised. Califnrnia c@dgj_fdgagubat__
o mitle 23, Bubchapter 16, ﬁeatinn 2712 mhasa conﬁ ﬁiﬁn& are .
SR summarisnﬂ halaw' ERE T o

1) Th& ownier . or ap&ratmr ahall namply-with tha waﬁumhing
recording requirements far'unauthnrizad Eﬂl&ﬁ5$s _
*.spacified in Article 5; -

i 3§ Writtan raaorda o: all mcnitmring anﬁ maf'rm

.:;urnaaily availabla 1¢catinn, f@r a pariod‘ug'”,,i
 thres {3} years. These records must be made ﬂadlab$e,

. upomn raquaat within 36 haurs, ta a” rapresaﬁ%aﬁtmﬁ of on

- fﬁaffica, E . o R :

| .f:w;jgﬁarmits may ba tranafarrad tu naw unda-

Y does not ahanqe any canditiﬂns of tha 1
. transfer is registered with our office with
;... the ohange in ownership, and the tank permif
- fprms are completad to show the. ehanqas.'
“7*,ruview, mﬂdify, oF t&xminate the perm;t,

:TT:_transfar requast,,




.!

¥ Mr. Joseph Carreri

- September 11, 1991

H' 7,W__Paga 20f 3

' wha munitaring nethods uurneutly usad at this faai1it§ are,shmwn
_balaw. S : . ‘ S
| Tankaq" 1+Annua1 t&ﬁk intaqrity tsshg}fﬁi -
| “b. - YInventory reconciligtion. -
.. Annual summary ragurts of in#a-
.13reconc111&tinn.

a. . Annual pipeline tightnass tas£ﬁ i -;~ S
- Hourly In-line leak detection (red~
are perfarmanca taateﬂ annually PR

.  If) thare are any changes made in the monitaring ueﬁhaﬁaf S
‘equipﬁemt gpes, and/or procedures used to. mmnitﬂr t&nks anﬁ
. this facility, yuu must: ' , R .

1. Ensur% the changad roceduras. will still maat”tha
- .reguirements of Article 4, Title 23; CCR, . '

:F.7 2; - 8end written notification of the changes- tafﬁhis ufiieau‘

_ Plaaan note that the rEquiramants for daily inveRtery |
- regonciliation, summary reports, and potential’ 1eﬁk o L
. investigations have been revised under the ‘ravissd Title 23, cor
) ;effeative Auquat 8, 1991. The new raquiremants ar_'shnﬂn halumu‘

SQutinn 2646 - Invantery nannaailiggiﬁn ﬁ.-“.,_

-.~ay:-mna daily variatian in invantary rannnaiiiatinn aha__.
.~ be tha differsnce between: physically meastursed
inventory in storage and the calculatﬁ& inventory in
- storage.  Monthly variations exceeding a variation of
1% .0f tha manthly tank delivery plus 130 gallons mas
 be investigutad in accordance. w1th thiﬁz$¢ﬂtian.¢;

.}.Suhmit on an hﬂﬁﬂl& baaia, a statemaﬁt‘t uur offipa
. which states that all 1nvant¢ry ‘reconetil lati: £
- -age within alleowable variations or wﬁiﬁh«;uﬁiudes*a
_ list of the period of times and corraspomiing. .
- variations which exceed the allowable variat
- - Said statamant shall be - exeauted un& pahalty qf
=qperjury- ; :




3¢f? Mr;'J§seph Carruri
e September 11, 1991
L :Paga 3 af 3

. You may find enclosed a = g
- reconailiation, and to perfnrm the pntnntial leak;'_;"”
' when monthly variations are too large. Please 343
. after January 1, 1993, inventory reconciliation, smd ;
w o leak detection method that utiliges wanual stlok Yeading
. FO¥ b used as a monitoring method where: tha-axtstipg ground
" water level or the highest antipipated gnﬁnuﬂ wn\ ;
than: 20 feat below the: hﬁttﬂﬁ of thu*tunx* \

s Cansuit the- revised 'i':t.tla 23 CCR for &dditinna_l mtm* :
' Ta obtain a copy of the amemded regulations, ‘you may
‘Btate ﬁater Besmurcea cnntral Board at {9&5} 324=126

"'fShaulﬂ you have any quaahiéﬁs or cancerns raqardiuq*tan 0antaht
“of'thig letter, please don't hesitate to cnnhactﬁ":._ S )
: Westan 032: ﬁ}*&élf at {510) 2?1*4320. o .

 5_sin§ax§1y;7-

" Susan L. Hugo L
*~Haaaﬁdaus Matarials Spscialiat

ac‘;ji Hlke maund Chavrun«b S.A. : ' G
' cathy Gates, Alamada Enunty ﬁqnt. of Envir i
Flles PR S

;'snzcﬂzog mamas
enulaaures




Ro2433

JEPARTMENT OF INVIRCNMENTAL HEALTH
Harardous Materials Pregram

30 Swan WNay, Am. 200

Cakiand. CA 34621

1415}

August 12, 1991

Mr. Joseph Carreri
890 W. MacArthur Blvd.
Oakland, CA 94608

Re: Chevron #92029, 890 W. MacArthur Blvd., Oakland
NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Dear Mr. Carreri,

As you are aware, on August 8, 1991, Cathy Gates from this office
inspected the above premises with regard to issuance of a S-year
permit to operate three underground storage tanks (UST's). Our
records indicate that the above facility is operating without any
Underground Storage Tank Permits. In order to comply with
California Hazardous Material and UST laws, and attain valid UST
permits, you must comply with the following:

1) Section 25298 CH&S - Determine whether any underground
tanks in addition to the three fuel tanks exist beneath
the grade. Our records show a waste o0il tank was
installed at this facility in 1991, but we have no
records of tank removal. During the inspection by Ms.
Gates, two separate access pipes were noted at positions
inconsistent with any connection to known tanks. One of
these was locked and had oil stains on it, indicating it
may be a waste oil fill pipe. Please provide
explanations for the purpose of each of these accesses by
August 22, 1991. If the waste oil tank was removed,
provide evidence of proper closure.

If additional tanks do exist at this site, they must be
either a) monitored according to Title 23 recuirements,
or b) removed. Please indicate which alternative you
will be using, and a schedule for when and how
requirements will be met.

2) Section 2641(e), (f) Title 23, CCR - Please submit
quarterly reports to this agency within 10 days of the
end of each quarter. Use the summary form provided
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5)

during the inspection. This form provides space for
explanations of discrepancies for each date that exceeds
the maximum allowable variance. You must provide
explanations for each listed date which demonstrate that
the required steps were followed to prove a leak had not
occurred. (These steps are stated in 2644 (f)(1-7), Title
23, CCR and on the back of the provided form.)

Initially, submit this report for July 15 through August
15 only, along with copies of daily logs by August 22,
1991. In October, begin using the normal quarterly
schedule; i.e. include July, August, and September for
the third gquarter report, and submit the next quarterly
summary for Oct. - Dec., 1991 by January 10, 19%2.

ec 7 it 3, CCR - 2ll menitoring records must be
kept on-site for at least 3 years. In addition to daily
inventory reconciliation and quarterly summary reports,
this should include precision tests, records for
equipment repair, and any other pertinent records.

Please provide written verification that these records
will be maintained by August 22, 1991.

Please submit the above materials no later than August 22, 1991.
Failure to respond in a timely manner could result in civil
liabilities under the Health and Safety Code.

Should you have any questions regarding this letter, please feel
free to contact Cathy Gates at (415) 271-4320.

Sincerely,

 ediar

Susan L.

Hugo,

Hazardous Materlals Division

cc: Gll Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and

Environmental Protection Division

Mike Vomund, Chevron U.S.A.
files
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